

No. 02-1740

Supreme Court of U.S.

FILED

JUL 8 2003

CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

VICTORIA JACKSON GRAY ADAMS, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, et al.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal To The United States
District Court, District Of Columbia**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PUBLIC CAMPAIGN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

GREGORY LUKE
Counsel of Record
14622 Ventura Blvd., #735
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
(818) 486-4233

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. BY CONCLUDING THAT THE <i>ADAMS</i> APPELLANTS RAISED NO JUSTICIABLE CLAIM, THE DISTRICT COURT BELOW ABDICATED ITS FUNDAMENTAL DUTY TO SAFEGUARD THE POLITICAL PROCESS FROM ANTI-DEMOCRATIC LOCKUP.....	6
A. The decision below is plainly at odds with this Court’s precedents holding that voters and candidates have standing to seek redress for their exclusion from electoral participation on the basis of wealth	6
B. The decision below is plainly at odds with the Framers’ intent that the Constitution establish elections based upon political equality, their disavowal of any property qualifications on the right to vote or hold office, and their expectation that the Judicial Power would address all cases arising under the Constitution and laws of the United States	15
II. BY RAISING THE HARD MONEY CONTRIBUTION LIMITS IN THE BCRA, CONGRESS INSTITUTED AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL ENTRY BARRIER TO THE ELECTORAL MARKETPLACE.....	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albanese v. FEC</i> , 78 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1996)	10, 11
<i>Albanese v. FEC</i> , 884 F. Supp. 685 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	11
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1982).....	9
<i>American Fed'n of Gov't Employees v. Cohen</i> , 171 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	7
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	28
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	6, 8, 12
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10, 11
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	7, 8, 12, 13, 14
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	7
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	8, 12, 13
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v.</i> <i>FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	7
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	7, 27
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	26
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. ___, 71 U.S.L.W. 4451 (2003).....	14, 28
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign</i> <i>Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	13, 14
<i>FEC v. Mass Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fulani v. League of Women Voters Educ. Fund</i> , 882 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Ga. State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Cox</i> , 183 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	27
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	6, 17
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	8
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	7
<i>Int’l Assn. of Machinists v. FEC</i> , 678 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Kruse v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 142 F.3d 907 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1001 (1998)	10, 11
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 459 (D. Vt. 2000).....	7
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	13
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	7, 8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	22
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	8, 12
<i>NAACP Los Angeles Branch v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	5, 7, 10, 14
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. NECA</i> , 814 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	7, 8, 11, 22
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	9
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	4
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	7
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	8, 12
<i>Vote Choice Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	6
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	27
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	27
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	7
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
U.S. CONST., Art. III, § 2	22
Bipartisan Campaign Finance Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, (2002)	1
Title III	
§ 304, 116 Stat. 97	1, 30
§ 307, 116 Stat. 102	1, 30
§ 319, 116 Stat. 109	1, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
PHILIP E. AREEDA, HERBERT HOVENKAMP & JOHN L. SOLOW, ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTI-TRUST PRINCIPLES AND THEIR APPLICATION (1995).....	25
PHILIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, FUNDAMENTALS OF ANTITRUST LAW (2002)	26
Ronald Dworkin, <i>Free Speech and the Dimensions of Democracy</i> , in IF BUCKLEY FELL: A FIRST AMENDMENT BLUEPRINT FOR REGULATING MONEY IN POLITICS (E. Joshua Rosenkranz ed., 1999)	29
JOHN HART ELY, DEMOCRACY AND DISTRUST 102-03 (1980).....	22, 24
JOHN GREEN, PAUL HERRNSON, LINDA POWELL & CLYDE WILCOX, JOYCE FOUNDATION OF CHICAGO, INDIVIDUAL CONGRESSIONAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTORS: WEALTHY, CONSERVATIVE – AND REFORM MINDED (1998).....	20
ALEXANDER HAMILTON, JOHN JAY & JAMES MADISON, THE FEDERALIST (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961)	<i>passim</i>
MORTON HOROWITZ, THE TRANSFORMATION OF AMERICAN LAW; 1870-1960 (1992).....	13
Samuel Issacharoff & Richard H. Pildes, <i>Politics as Markets: Partisan Lockups of the Democratic Process</i> , 50 STANFORD L. REV. 643 (1998)	25, 28, 29
Jonathan M. Jacobsen & Tracy Greer, <i>Twenty-One Years of Antitrust Injury: Down the Alley with Brunswick v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat</i> , 66 ANTITRUST L. J. 2 (1998).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page	
Michael J. Klarman, <i>Majoritarian Judicial Review: The Entrenchment Problem</i> , 85 GEO. L.J. 491 (1997).....	25	J. 3 t l (
Thomas Krattenmaker & Steven Salop, <i>Anticompetitive Exclusion: Raising Rivals' Costs to Achieve Power over Price</i> , 96 Yale L. J. 209 (1986).....	26	
Stephen Loffredo, <i>Poverty, Democracy and Constitutional Law</i> , 141 U. PA. L. REV. 1277 (1993).....	28	
JAMES MADISON, THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (Robert A. Rutland <i>et al.</i> eds., 1983).....	16	
LARRY MAKINSON, SPEAKING FREELY: WASHINGTON INSIDERS TALK ABOUT MONEY IN POLITICS (2d ed. 2003).....	11	
A. MEIKLEJOHN, FREE SPEECH AND ITS RELATION TO SELF-GOVERNMENT (1948).....	16	
Daniel R. Ortiz, <i>Federalism, Reapportionment and Incumbency: Leading the Legislature to Police Itself</i> , 4 J.L. & POL. 653 (1988).....	22	
Jamin B. Raskin & John C. Bonifaz, <i>The Wealth Primary: Campaign Fundraising and The Constitution</i> , Ch. § 3 < http://www.opensecrets.org/pubs/law_wp/wealth06.htm >.....	20	
JOHN RAWLS, A THEORY OF JUSTICE (1971).....	16	
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Political Equality and Unintended Consequences</i> , 94 Col. L. Rev. 1390, 1397 (1994).....	13	
CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & EDWARD H. COOPER, FED. PRAC. & PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1990 & Supp.).....	9	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
J. Skelly Wright, <i>Money and the Pollution of Politics: Is the First Amendment an Obstacle to Political Equality?</i> , 82 Colum. L. Rev. 609, 625 (1982).....	16
